

Ref: SRH/SPW

Mr. D. Patrick

Sent via email: request-653053-5b333425@whatdotheyknow.com

Department of Place

Britannia House 3rd Floor, Argus Chambers Hall Ings BRADFORD West Yorkshire BD1 1HX

Tel: (01274) 434748

E-mail: steve.hartley@bradford.gov.uk

Website: www.bradford.gov.uk

Date: 10 March, 2020

Dear Mr. Patrick,

I refer to your request received on 6 March, 2020 under the Freedom of Information Act relating to municipal waste collections information. I respond to each of your questions below:

1. Are you currently in a partnership with other councils for waste IT system operations or procurement? If in a partnership please name the partner councils?

No

2. Do you currently operate waste services (collections) directly, or through a waste contractor such as Biffa, Suez or Veolia? If through a contractor, please name them.

No

- 3. Which of the IT systems below do you use for the management of day to day municipal bin collections:
 - a. Yotta
 - b. Bartec Collective
 - c. AMCS Clear
 - d. Whitespace/Powersuite
 - e. Contender/Swift Datapro/Agile
 - f. Selected Interventions / Echo
 - g. Core (Suez)
 - h. Webaspx
 - i. Microsoft Excel or similar
 - j. No IT system
 - k. Other: [please name] Fusion/Civica
- 4. When is your current contract for the IT system OR outsourced waste contract for waste collections management due to expire?

February 2021

5. Please provide contact information for the service manager responsible for waste collections.

Mr. A. Mirza / Adrian.mirza @bradford.gov.uk

In accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) / Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIR), if you are not satisfied with the reply to your request you can ask for a review. A request for a review must be submitted within 40 working days by emailing us at foi@bradford.gov.uk or by writing Corporate Information Governance Team, City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council, City Hall, Centenary Square, Bradford, BD1 1HY.

If you are still not satisfied with the outcome of the internal review you have the right of appeal to the Information Commissioner who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF Tel: 0303 123 1113 URL: www.ico.org.uk.

Bradford Council is registered with the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) under the provisions of the Data Protection Act 2018. The Council takes its responsibilities under the Act very seriously. To find out more on how we handle your information, please click on the following link: https://www.bradford.gov.uk/privacy-notice

Yours sincerely,

Sank Hety

Steve Hartley, Strategic Director.